

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3905


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 06TH APRIL, 2022/ CHAITRA 16, 1944 (SAKA)


CROSS BORDER INFILTRATION IN J&K


3905.      SHRI RAKESH SINHA:

 SHRI SATISH CHANDRA DUBEY:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the cross border infiltration has increased in Jammu & Kahmir (J&K) during the last three years;


(b) the details with respect to infiltration in J&K during the last five years;

and


(c) what steps have been taken by Government to check cross border infiltration in J&K?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) & (b): The cross border infiltration has decreased significantly since 2018 in Jammu and Kashmir. The Estimated Net infiltration during last five years is as under:

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Estimated Net

infiltration

136 143 138 51 34


(c): The Government has adopted a multi pronged approach to contain cross border infiltration. This includes multi-tiered deployment along the International Border/Line of Control, border fencing, improved intelligence and operational coordination, equipping security forces with advanced weapons and taking proactive action against infiltrators.

*****

